Agenda Militaria	TIOGA COUNTY LEGISLATURE 1/23/2020 10:00 AM EDWARD D. HUBBARD AUDITORIUM Ronald E. Dougherty County Office Building 56 Main Street Owego NY 13827	
Meeting called by:	Chair Martha Sauerbrey	
Type of meeting:	2 nd Special	
Attendees:	Legislator Balliet Legislator Hollenbeck Legislator Monell Legislator Mullen Legislator Roberts Legislator Sauerbrey Legislator Standinger Legislator Sullivan Legislator Weston	
	Agenda topics	
Invocation Pledge of Allegiance	Legislator Hollenbeck Legislator Hollenbeck	
RESOLUTIONS:	 Transfer General Operating Funds to Capital Fund and Fund the Capital Land, Equipment, and Infrastructure Reserve Authorize Contract with OneGroup 	

REFERRED TO:	FINANCE/LEGAL COMMITTEE
	LEGISLATIVE WORKSESSION

RESOLUTION NO. -20 TRANSFER GENERAL OPERATING FUNDS TO CAPITAL FUND AND FUND THE CAPITAL LAND, EQUIPMENT, AND INFRASTRUCTURE RESERVE

WHEREAS: The Tioga County Legislature recognizes the importance of County Capital Infrastructure, Equipment, Computer Software and Hardware enhancements and established reserve funds for such needs in Resolution Nos. 320-13 and 19-13; and

WHEREAS: The Tioga County Legislature desires to replenish the Capital Land, Equipment, and Infrastructure Reserve through funds it receives from Gaming Casino Revenue as the host county for the Tioga Downs Casino; and

WHEREAS: Tioga County has receipted into the General Operating Fund State Aid Casino Revenue for the period of 01/01/2019 through 09/30/2019 in the amount of \$1,041,162.67 into account A1340 430160; and

WHEREAS: Tioga County Legislature anticipates State Aid Casino Revenue for future annual periods to exceed \$1,000,000.00 and intends to contribute the casino revenue each year up to a \$1,000,000.00 allowance to fund the Capital Land, Equipment, and Infrastructure Reserve from this revenue source; and

WHEREAS: Tioga County established the Capital Land, Equipment and Infrastructure Reserve specifically for construction, reconstruction, and acquisition for the physical public betterment or improvement under NYS General Municipal Law Section 6-c; therefore be it

RESOLVED: That the Tioga County Treasurer transfer \$1,000,000.00 from the General Operating Fund to the Capital Fund for 2019 and fund the Capital Land, Equipment and Infrastructure Reserve; and be it further

RESOLVED: That the annual transfer and funding of the Capital Land, Equipment and Infrastructure Reserve using State Aid Casino revenue is included in the year-end closing process and 2019 entries are as follows:

	A1340 430160 State Aid Casino Revenue A9950 593715 Transfer to Capital Fund	\$1,000,000.00 \$1,000,000.00
FROM: TO:	H1340 450310 Inter Fund Transfer H387807 Capital Equipment, Land&	\$1,000,000.00
101	Infrastructure Reserve	\$1,000,000.00

And be it further

RESOLVED: That annually the Tioga County Legislature authorizes the Treasurer to transfer State Aid Casino Revenue funds from the General Operating Fund up to the allowable \$1,000,000.00 to the Capital Fund. If State Aid Casino Revenue falls below the \$1,000,000.00 allowance, the Legislature authorizes transfer of the full amount recorded as State Aid Casino and used to fund the Capital Land, Equipment and Infrastructure Reserve into the following accounts:

FROM: A1340 430160 State Aid Casino Revenue

TO: A9950 593715 Transfer to Capital Fund

FROM: H1340 450310 Inter Fund Transfer

TO: H387807 Capital Equipment, Land & Infrastructure Reserve

REFERRED TO: PERSONNEL COMMITTEE LEGISLATIVE WORKSESSION

RESOLUTION NO. -20 AUTHORIZE CONTRACT WITH ONEGROUP

WHEREAS: The Tioga County Self-Insurance Plan received written notification on January 14, 2020 from UMR Risk Management, the thirdparty administrator handling the workers' compensation program, that our agreement will be deemed terminated February 10, 2020; and

WHEREAS: Our contract with UMR Risk Management was to run through December 31, 2021, so this was an unexpected development; and

WHEREAS: In an effort to prevent our workers' compensation claims administration transitioning to a third-party administrator that we did not select to then have to transition to another third-party administrator of our choosing at a later date; and

WHEREAS: Due to the extremely short time frame, the complexities of workers' compensation administration, and in an effort to ensure that this Request for Proposal process is handled professionally and objectively; therefore be it

RESOLVED: That the Tioga County Legislature authorizes the Chair of the Legislature to enter into a contract with ONEGROUP at a cost of \$5,000.00, subject to review by the County Attorney, for the administration of the Request for Proposal process for a workers' compensation Third Party Administrator, to include draft of the Request for Proposal document, distribution and comparison of proposals, conducting interviews, and oversight of transition to new third-party administrator; and be it further

RESOLVED: That the cost of this contract will be paid out of the Tioga County Self-Insurance Fund.